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Session 126 - (2025-2026)

H 3021 General Bill, By Bradley, G.M. Smith, Herbkersman, Lawson, B. Newton, Wooten, C. Mitchell, Pope, Guffey,
Neese, Martin, Chapman, Pedalino, McCravy, Chumley, W. Newton, Taylor, Hewitt, Schuessler, Davis, M.M. Smith,
Long, Sanders, Teeple, Gagnon, Hixon, Erickson, Hager, Ballentine, Calhoon, Holman, Moss, Burns, Gilreath, Gilliam,
Rankin, Vaughan, B.L. Cox, Ligon, Oremus, Hartz, Guest, Crawford, Robbins, Forrest, Magnuson, Willis, Brewer,
Gibson and Hiott
Similar (S 0254)
Summary: Small Business Regulatory Freedom Act
     A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ENACTING THE "SMALL BUSINESS REGULATORY
FREEDOM ACT" BY ADDING SECTION 1-23-285 SO AS TO PROVIDE THE SMALL BUSINESS REGULATORY REVIEW
COMMITTEE SHALL CONDUCT AN INITIAL REVIEW OF REGULATIONS PENDING REAUTHORIZATION AND MAKE
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR RETAINING OR REMOVING REGULATIONS, TO PROVIDE IT
IS THE DUTY OF THE COMMITTEE WHEN REVIEWING REGULATIONS TO REDUCE THE OVERALL REGULATORY
BURDEN ON BUSINESSES BY REDUCING THE NUMBER OF REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS BY TWENTY-FIVE
PERCENT, AND TO PROVIDE THE COMMITTEE MAY REQUEST ANY NECESSARY INFORMATION FROM STATE
AGENCIES AND TO REQUIRE THE COMPLIANCE OF AGENCIES WITH THESE REQUESTS, AMONG OTHER THINGS;
BY AMENDING SECTION 1-23-110, RELATING TO THE PROCESS FOR PROMULGATING REGULATIONS UNDER THE
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT SO AS TO PROVIDE AGENCIES MAY NOT PROMULGATE REGULATIONS
ABSENT EXPRESS STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND CITATION TO THE SPECIFIC STATUTORY AUTHORITY, TO
PROVIDE FOR EVERY REGULATION AN AGENCY PROPOSES, IT MUST IDENTIFY AND PROPOSE TWO OF ITS
REGULATIONS TO REMOVE, TO PROVIDE PERSONS AGGRIEVED BY A REGULATION MAY CHALLENGE THE
VALIDITY OF THE REGULATION IN A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION, AND TO PROVIDE COURTS MAY
DECLARE REGULATIONS INVALID UPON FINDING AN ABSENCE OF EXPRESS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO
PROMULGATE; BY AMENDING SECTION 1-23-115, RELATING TO ASSESSMENT REPORTS FOR REGULATIONS
SUBMITTED FOR PROMULGATION, SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL REGULATIONS SUBMITTED FOR PROMULGATION MUST
INCLUDE ASSESSMENT REPORTS, TO ALLOW LONGER REVIEW PERIODS IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, TO
PROVIDE DISCOUNT RATES MUST BE JUSTIFIED IF APPLIED IN AN ANALYSIS REPORT, TO PROVIDE
PROMULGATING AGENCIES MUST CONDUCT RETROSPECTIVE ASSESSMENT REPORTS IN CERTAIN
CIRCUMSTANCES, TO PROVIDE ASSESSMENT CONTENTS MUST BE MADE PUBLICLY AVAILABLE IN A CERTAIN
MANNER, TO PROVIDE CERTAIN STANDARDIZED ANALYTIC METHODS AND METRICS MUST BE APPLIED TO ALL
REGULATIONS, TO REQUIRE RETROSPECTIVE ASSESSMENT REPORTS BE CONDUCTED WHEN REGULATIONS
ARE REVIEWED FOR RENEWAL, AMONG OTHER THINGS; BY AMENDING SECTION 1-23-120, RELATING TO
DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO BE FILED TO INITIATE THE REVIEW PROCESS FOR A REGULATION, SO AS TO
REQUIRE THE DOCUMENTS INCLUDE AN AUTOMATIC EXPIRATION DATE, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE AUTOMATIC
EXPIRATION AND PERIODIC REVIEW OF REGULATIONS; AND BY AMENDING SECTION 1-23-380, RELATING TO
JUDICIAL REVIEW UPON EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, SO AS TO PROVIDE REQUIREMENTS FOR
JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF REGULATIONS.
12/05/24 House Prefiled
12/05/24 House Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry
01/14/25 House Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 69)
01/14/25 House Referred to Committee on Labor, Commerce and Industry (House Journal-page 69)
01/15/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Schuessler, Davis, M.M.Smith
02/04/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Teeple
02/11/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Gagnon, Hixon
02/19/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Erickson, Hager, Ballentine, Calhoon, Ligon,

Holman, Moss, Burns, Gilreath, Gilliam, Rankin, Vaughan, B.L.Cox
02/25/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Oremus, Hartz
02/26/25 House Committee report: Favorable with amendment Labor, Commerce and Industry (House

Journal-page 3)
02/27/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Guest, Crawford, Robbins
02/27/25 Scrivener's error corrected
03/04/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Forrest, Magnuson, Willis
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03/04/25 House Requests for debate-Rep(s). B Newton, Forrest, Hixon, Hiott, Oremus, Martin, Brewer, BL Cox, JE
Johnson, Harris, Cromer, Robbins, Whitmire, Weeks, Gilliam, TA Moore (House Journal-page 22)

03/05/25 House Member(s) request name added as sponsor: Brewer, Gibson, Hiott
03/05/25 House Amended (House Journal-page 27)
03/05/25 House Read second time (House Journal-page 27)
03/05/25 House Roll call Yeas-111  Nays-0 (House Journal-page 33)
03/06/25 House Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 38)
03/06/25 House Roll call Yeas-108  Nays-0 (House Journal-page 39)
03/06/25 Scrivener's error corrected
03/11/25 Senate Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 11)
03/11/25 Senate Referred to Committee on Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 11)
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